CITY OF STEVENSON, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-415

A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington Revising the Schedule of Fees for Construction Code Permits, Inspections and Reviews.

Recitals

- 1. The City is required by law (RCW 19.27) to enforce building codes and construction within the City;
- 2. The City has adopted revised ordinances establishing construction standards and process' for the review of construction under a permit and fee system; and
- 3. The City of Stevenson has established a Building Department with a Building Official /Fire Marshal responsible for the issuance of construction permits and inspections; and
- 3. The City of Stevenson has contracted with Skamania County for Building Official /Fire Marshal services and wants to align fees to ensure adequate cost reimbursement.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Stevenson RESOLVES as follows:

SECTION I TITLE AND REVISION

This Resolution shall constitute the revision of the Building Department fee schedule of the City of Stevenson and the key is as follows: Strikethrough means repealed. <u>Underlined</u> means new.

SECTION II FEE SCHEDULE

Fees in the following tables shall be paid to the City by persons utilizing the City's construction services:

A. Building Permits:

than one permit.

The determination of value or valuation under any of the provisions of this code shall be made by the Building Official. The Building Official shall use the square footage building valuation data standards set forth in the International Code Council's Building Safety Journal as updated to guide the establishment of valuation for a permit. A copy of said valuation standards shall be on file and available for public use and inspection at Stevenson City Hall.

<u>Total Valuation</u>	<u>Fee</u>
\$1.00 to \$500.00	\$23.50
\$501.00 to \$2,000	23.50 for the first 500.00 plus 3.05 for each additional $1,000.0$
	fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000.00.
\$2,001 to \$25,000	\$69.25 for the first \$2,000.00 plus \$14.00 for each additional
	\$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000.00.
\$25,001.00 to \$50,000.00	\$391.25 for the first \$25,000.00 plus \$10.10 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including 50,000.00
\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$643.75 for the first \$50,000.00 plus \$7.00 for each additional
	\$1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including 100,000.00
\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00	\$993.75 for the first \$100,000.00 plus \$5.60 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000.00
\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00	\$3,233.75 for the first \$500,000.00 plus \$4.75 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000.00.
\$1,000,001.00 and up	\$5,608.75 for the first \$1,000,000.00 plus \$3.65 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof.
Plan Review Fees	65% of the building permit fee.
Packing Poweritor Face will be \$10.00 \$77.00) for the first \$2,200 relies also \$50,00 \$75,00 for each additional \$2,200 ar
fraction thereof.	<u>O</u> for the first \$3,200 value plus \$50.00 <u>\$75.00</u> for each additional \$3,200 or
Public Fireworks Display Permit (RCW 70	.77.131) \$9
	permits follow the schedule above with the exception of the 65% fee for the
plan review.	

A5. Demolition Permits (Fees will be a flat assessment. Applies only to s	structures over 200 square feet) \$10.00
A6. Fire Suppression Systems. Fees for Fire Suppression or Prevention S	Systems will follow the schedule above (A).

B.	Mechanical Permit Fees:	<u>Fee</u>
	Permit Issuance	
1.	For the issuance of each mechanical permit	\$23.50
2.	For issuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit has not expired, been canceled or finaled.	\$10.70
	<u>Unit Fee Schedule</u>	
	(Note: The following do not include permit-issuing fee)	
1.	Furnaces	
	For the installation or relocation of forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents	\$14.80
	attached to such appliance up to and including 100,000 btu/h (29.3 kW)	
	For the installation or relocation of forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents	\$18.20
	attached to such appliance over 100,000 btu/h (29.3 kW)	
	For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent	\$14.80
	For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor mounted unit heater.	\$14.80

2.	Appliance Vents	
	For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed and not included in an	\$7.25
	appliance permit.	•
3.	Repairs or Additions	
	For the repair of, the alternation of, or addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit,	\$13.70
	absorption unit, or each heating, cooling absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of	
	controls regulated by the Mechanical Code.	
4.	Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems	
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower (10.6 kW) or	\$14.70
	each absorption system to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3kW)	
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower (10.6 kW) to and including	\$27.15
	15 horsepower (52.7 kW), or each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h (29.3kW) to and including	
	500,000 Btu/h (146.6kW)	
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) to and including	\$37.25
	30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW) to and including	
	1,000,000 Btu/h (291.3 kW)	
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower (105.7 kW) to and including	\$55.47
	50 horsepower (176 kW), or each absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) to and including	
	1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 kW)	_
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW) or each	\$92.65
	absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 kW).	
5.	Air Handlers	
	For each air handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm) (4719 L/s), including ducts	\$10.65
	attached thereto Note: This fee does not apply to an air-handling unit which is a portion of a factory-	
	assembled appliance, cooling system, evaporative cooler or absorption unit for which a permit is required	
	elsewhere in the Mechanical Code.	
	For each air-handling unit over 10,000 cfm (4710 L/s)	\$18.10
6.	Evaporative Coolers	
L	For each evaporative cooler other than a portable type	\$10.65
7.	Ventilation and Exhaust	
	For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct.	\$7.25
	For each ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air-condition system.	\$10.65
<u> </u>	For the install action of each hood which is served by a mechanical exhaust, including the ducts	\$10.65
8.	Incinerators	
<u> </u>	For the installation or relocation of each domestic type incinerator	\$18.20
9.	Solid Fuel Burning Appliance	
	For the installation or relocation of each domestic type Solid Fuel Burning Appliance	\$30.00

10.	Miscellaneous	
İ	When applicable, permit fees for fuel gas piping shall be as follows:	
	For each gas piping system of one to four outlets	\$5.00
	For each gas piping system of five or more outlets, for each outlet	\$1.00
	When applicable, permit fees for process piping shall be as follows:	
	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code but not classed in other appliance	\$10.65
	categories or for which no other fee is listed in the table.	

	Discribing Describe France	1
C.	Plumbing Permit Fees:	
	Permit Issuance	#22.00
1.	For issuing each permit.	\$22.00
2.	For issuing each supplemental permit	\$10.00
	<u>Unit Fee Schedule</u>	
	(Note: The following do not include permit-issuing fee)	
1.	For each additional plumbing fixture on one trap or a set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage	\$7.00
	piping and backflow protection therefore	
2.	For each building sewer and each trailer park sewer	\$15.00
3.	Rainwater systems - per drain (inside building)	\$7.00
4.	For each private sewage disposal system (where permitted)	\$40.00
5.	For each water heater and or vent	\$7.00
6.	For each gas piping system of one to five outlets	\$5.00
7.	For each additional gas piping system outlet, per outlet	\$1.00
8.	For each industrial waste pretreatment interceptor including its trap and vent, except kitchen-type grease	\$7.00
	interceptors functioning as fixture traps	
9.	For each installation, alteration or repair or water piping and/or water, each	\$7.00
10.	For each repair or alteration of a drainage or vent piping, each fixture	\$7.00
11.	For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter including backflow protection devices therefore.	\$7.00
12.	For atmospheric-type vacuum breakers no included in item 12: 1 to 5	\$5.00
	Over 5, each	\$1.00
13.	For each back flow protective device other than atmospheric type vacuum breakers: 2 inch (51 mm)	
	diameter and smaller	\$7.00
	Over 2 inch (51 mm) diameter	\$15.00
14.	For each gray water system	\$40.00
15.	For initial installation and testing of a reclaimed water system.	\$30.00
	For each annual cross-connection testing of a reclaimed water system (excluding initial test)	\$32.05
	For each medical gas piping system serving one to five inlet(s)/outlet(s) for a specific gas	\$53.40
	For each additional medical gas inlet(s)/outlets(s)	\$5.35

D. <u>Grading Permits:</u>

Permit Issuance

The grading permit applies to grading, excavation and earthwork construction, including fills and embankments. The fee for a grading permit authorizing additional work to that under a valid permit shall be the difference between the fee paid for the original permit and the fee shown for the entire project.

Table A-33-A - Grading Plan Review Fees 50 cubic yards (38.2 m³) or less No Fee	
51 - 100 cubic yards (40 m³ to 76.5m³)	\$23.50
101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2m³ to 764.6m³)	\$37.00
1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3m ³ to 7645.5m ³)	\$49.25
10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards	49.25 for the first 10,000 cubic yards plus \$24.50 for each
(7646.3m3 to 76,455m3)	additional 10,000 yards (7645.5m³) or fraction thereof.
100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards	\$269.75 for the first 100,000 cubic yards plus \$13.25 for
(76456.3m3 to 152911m3)	each additional 10,000 yards (7645.5m³) or fraction thereof.
200,001 cubic yards (152911m³) or more	\$402.25 for the first 200,000 cubic yards plus \$7.25 for
	each additional 10,000 cubic yards (7645.5m ³) or fraction thereof.

Table A-33-A - Grading Permit Fees		
50 cubic yards (38.2 m³) or less	\$23.50	
51 - 100 cubic yards (40 m ³ to 76.5m ³)	\$37.00	
101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2m ³ to 76,4.6m ³)	\$37.00 for the first 100 cubic yards (76.5m3) plus \$17.50 for each	
	additional 100 yards (76.5m³) or fraction thereof.	
1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3m ³ to 7645.5m ³)	\$194.50 for the first 1,000 cubic yards plus \$14.50 for each additional	
9	1,000 yards (764.6m³) or fraction thereof.	
10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards \$325.00 for the first 10,000 cubic yards plus \$66.00 for 6		
(7646.3m3 to 76455m3)	additional 10,000 yards (7645.5m³) or fraction thereof.	
100,001 cubic yards \$919.00for the first 100,000 cubic yards (76455m3) plus \$36.30		
(765.3m3 to 7645.5m3) or more	for each additional 10,000 yards (7645.5m³) or fraction thereof.	

E.	Other Inspections and Fees:	
1.	Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge - two hours)	75.00/hr
2.	Re-Inspections	75.00/hr
3.	Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge - one (1) hour)	75.00/hr
	Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans (minimum charge - one (1) hour)	75.00/hr
5.	Any construction started without the benefit of a	
	building pernit. Double the normal permit fee together with all cost incurred for e	enforcement
6.	For use of outside consultants for plan checking and inspections, or both	Actual costs

F	Planning Department Review of Building Permit Application	
1.	For new construction, remodels with a foot print alteration, all sign and grading permits.	\$35.00 <u>\$50.00</u>

١	<u>G</u>	Public Works Department Review of Building Permit Application	
	<u>1.</u>	. For new construction such as single and multi-family residences, accessory dwelling units, commercial, etc.	<u>\$150.00</u>
	<u>2.</u>	. For minor permits permits.	<u>\$50.00</u>

This resolution shall take effect August 1, 2023.

Passed by the City Council this $20^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of $3^{\frac{1}{2}}$, 2023.

Scott Anderson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Leana Kinley, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert C. Muth, Attorney for the City of Stevenson